Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

NXP Semiconductors PCAL9554B; PCAL9554C
Low-voltage 8-bit I2C-bus/SMBus low power I/O port
3. Ordering information
3.1 Ordering options
4. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCAL9554BBS L4B HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 16 terminals; body 3  3  0.85 mm
SOT758-1
PCAL9554BPW PL9554B TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
PCAL9554CBS L4C HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package;
no leads; 16 terminals; body 3  3  0.85 mm
SOT758-1
PCAL9554CPW PL9554C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable
part number
Package Packing method Minimum
order
quantity
Temperature range
PCAL9554BBS PCAL9554BBSHP HVQFN16 Reel 13” Q2/T3
*Standard mark SMD
6000 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
PCAL9554BPW PCAL9554BPWJ TSSOP16 Reel 13” Q1/T1
*Standard mark SMD
2500 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
PCAL9554CBS PCAL9554CBSHP HVQFN16 Reel 13” Q2/T3
*Standard mark SMD
6000 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
PCAL9554CPW PCAL9554CPWJ TSSOP16 Reel 13” Q1/T1
*Standard mark SMD
2500 Tamb = 40 C to +85 C
Remark: All I/Os are set to inputs at reset.
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCAL9554B/PCAL9554C
PCAL9554B
PCAL9554C
POWER-ON
RESET